

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action Nos: CIV-21-719-F
CIV-21-805-F

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Plaintiffs are entitled to summary judgment on Count One of their complaints and on both of Defendants’ counterclaims..... 4

 A. Fundamental principles of equity permit Oklahoma to continue operating its State SMCRA programs. 5

 1. *Sherrill*’s equitable principles apply even where there is a federal statute at issue. 5

 2. *Sherrill*’s equitable principles apply against the federal government. 10

 3. Equitable principles preclude OSMRE’s attempt to revoke Oklahoma’s State SMCRA programs..... 14

 B. Even if Oklahoma cannot continue its State SMCRA programs, it is still permitted under SMCRA to enforce surface mining and reclamation laws outside those programs. 17

 1. Oklahoma retains authority over all lands within its borders, including Indian lands, unless preempted by federal law. 18

 2. SMCRA does not expressly *preempt* all State laws and regulations but rather expressly *preserves* State authority. 19

 3. Conflict preemption does not oust all other State laws and regulations regarding surface coal mining and reclamation. 25

 4. The requested relief does not require Plaintiffs to identify any particular other State laws or regulations regarding surface mining and reclamation. 28

II. Plaintiffs are entitled to summary judgment on their remaining claims (Counts 2 through 6). 29

 A. OSMRE’s decisions are not in accordance with law. 29

 B. OSMRE’s decisions are arbitrary and capricious..... 32

 1. OSMRE failed to supply a reasoned explanation for its decision. 33

 2. OSMRE did not consider important reliance interests. 35

 C. OSMRE also failed to comply with the APA’s rulemaking procedures..... 36

 D. OSMRE’s APA violations are not harmless error..... 38

E. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ APA and SMCRA claims.....	39
1. Plaintiffs’ claims are timely and in the proper venue.....	39
2. OSMRE’s actions are final agency actions reviewable under the APA..	41
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	16
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Coachella Valley Water Dist.</i> , No. EDCV 13-883, 2016 WL 2621301 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2016)	12
<i>Akiachak Native Cmty. v. Jewell</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2014).....	17
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2008).....	34
<i>Am. Rivers, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	26
<i>ASSE Int’l, Inc. v. Kerry</i> , 803 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015)	41
<i>Bd. of Cty. Commissioners of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Beentjes v. Placer Cty. Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> , 397 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Blakely v. United States</i> , 276 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Blue Circle Cement, Inc. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Cty. of Rogers</i> , 27 F.3d 1499 (10th Cir. 1994)	21

Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki,
413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005).....*passim*

Cayuga Nation v. Tanner,
6 F.4th 361 (2d Cir. 2021) 9

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
567 U.S. 142 (2012)..... 35

City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.,
544 U.S. 197 (2005).....*passim*

Colo. Wild v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
435 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2006) 32

Cooperative Federalism and Its Challenges,
2003 MICH. ST. DCL L. REV..... 16

CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.,
637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 34

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 34, 35

Dickson v. Sec’y of Def.,
68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 35

Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,
373 U.S. 132 (1963)..... 27

Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n,
505 U.S. 88 (1992)..... 26

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 2

Hedgepath v. Pelphrey,
520 F. App’x 385 (6th Cir. 2013) 43

*Her Majesty The Queen In Right of the Province of Ontario v. City of
Detroit*,
874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989) 20

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n,
452 U.S. 264 (1981)..... 16, 24, 25

Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC,
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 34

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987) 21, 27

Kansas v. United States,
249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) 16

Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. EPA,
652 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 37

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) *passim*

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 37, 38

In re Monroy,
650 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 2011) 22

Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta,
142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022), 2022 WL 1048910 *passim*

Oklahoma v. U.S. Department of the Interior,
No. Civ-21-0805-F 1, 40

Oklahoma v. U.S. Department of the Interior,
No. Civ-21-719-F 1, 40

Organized Vill. of Kake v. Egan,
369 U.S. 60 (1962) 18

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015) 37

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) 16, 25, 36

Senior Executives Ass’n v. United States,
No. 8:12-cv-02297-AW, 2013 WL 1316333 (D. Md. Mar. 27, 2013) 42, 43

Sherrill, Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Cty. of Oneida,
617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010) *passim*

United States v. Navajo Nation,
556 U.S. 287 (2009)..... 24

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah v. Myton,
835 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2016) 11

Verizon Tel. Cos. v. FCC,
570 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 34

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 27

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)..... 42

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 43

12 U.S.C. § 2616 21, 22

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)..... 41

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)..... 41

30 U.S.C. § 1201(f) 2, 15

30 U.S.C. § 1202(a)..... 11

30 U.S.C. § 1235 23

30 U.S.C. § 1242 23

30 U.S.C. § 1253 23, 26

30 U.S.C. § 1255 *passim*

30 U.S.C. § 1276(a)(1) 39, 40

30 U.S.C. § 1291 23

33 U.S.C. § 1370 21, 27, 37

42 U.S.C. § 6929 21

42 U.S.C. § 7416 20, 21

Nonintercourse Act of Mar. 1, 1793, ch. XIX, § 8, 1 Stat. 329, 330 (1793)..... 6, 7, 8

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 27A, § 1-3-101 29

Oklahoma’s Enabling Act, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 (1906)..... 18

Other Authorities

30 C.F.R. § 732.17(f)(1) 32

30 C.F.R. §§ 732.17(h)..... 31

30 C.F.R. § 733.13..... 17

30 C.F.R. § 733.13(c) 32

30 C.F.R. § 733.13(d)..... 31

30 C.F.R. § 750.6(a)(1)..... 23

30 C.F.R. § 936.20..... 37

47 Fed. Reg. 14,152 (Apr. 2, 1982)..... 37

86 Fed. Reg. 26,941 (May 18, 2021)..... 29, 42

Richard J. Pierce, Jr., *Regulation, Deregulation, Federalism, and Administrative Law: Agency Power to Preempt State Regulation*, 46 U. PITT. L. REV. 607, 660 (1985)..... 16

Philip J. Weiser, *Cooperative Federalism and Its Challenges*, 2003 MICH. ST. DCL L. REV. 727, 729 (2003) 16
